

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

<hr/>)		
GENERAL MOTORS LLC)	Case Nos.	14-CA-197985 and
)		14-CA-208242
and)		
)		
CHARLES ROBINSON)		
<hr/>)		

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE**

Rae T. Vann
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace Compliance

November 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. RACIST AND MISOGYNISTIC SPEECH DOES NOT ADVANCE ANY NLRA OBJECTIVES OR REFLECT CURRENT SOCIAL NORMS REGARDING ACCEPTABLE WORKPLACE BEHAVIOR, AND THEREFORE IS CATEGORICALLY UNPROTECTED 4

 A. An Individual’s Racist Or Sexist Rants Cannot Be Treated As “Concerted” Activity Within The Meaning Of The Act..... 5

 B. Sexually Or Racially Offensive Speech, Even If Considered “Concerted” Activity, Is Not “Protected” Conduct Under The NLRA 6

II. BECAUSE RACIST AND MISOGYNISTIC SPEECH DOES NOT PROMOTE ANY LEGITIMATE LABOR RELATIONS GOALS, AND IS UNACCEPTABLE IN ANY WORKPLACE CONTEXT, THE BOARD’S CURRENT STANDARD PERMITTING SUCH SPEECH ON THE PICKET LINE IS INDEFENSIBLE AND SHOULD BE REVERSED 8

 A. Picket Line Racist And Sexist Speech 9

 B. Non-Picket Line Racist And Sexist Speech 12

III. INASMUCH AS CURRENT BOARD PRECEDENT PERTAINING TO RACIST AND MISOGYNISTIC SPEECH INTERFERES WITH EMPLOYERS’ LEGAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER TITLE VII TO PREVENT AND CORRECT WORKPLACE HARASSMENT, IT SHOULD BE ABANDONED 13

 A. While Failing To Advance Any Articulable NLRA Objective, Racist And Misogynistic Speech In The Workplace Directly Implicates Title VII’s Nondiscrimination Proscriptions 14

 B. Failure To Exercise Reasonable Care To Address Harassing Conduct Can Lead To Significant Liability Under Title VII..... 15

C.	As A Policy Matter, Employers Have A Strong Interest In Maintaining A Work Environment Free From Harassment.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Advertiser Manufacturing Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 100 (1985).....	7
<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	16
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 622 (2001).....	7
<i>Brady v. Office of the Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Brands v. Lakeside Fire District</i> , CV08-8143-PHX-NVW, 2010 WL 2079712 (D. Ariz. May 24, 2010)	15
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	16
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1284 (2014), <i>enforcement denied in part</i> , <i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 194 (2016), <i>enforced</i> , 866 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	16
<i>Dornhecker v. Malibu Grand Prix Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Franchina v. City of Providence</i> , 881 F.2d 82 (1st Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland, Cal.</i> , 47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Fuller v. Idaho Department of Corrections</i> , 865 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	14

<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	20
<i>Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 746 (2001).....	7
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	16, 17
<i>MCPc, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	14, 15, 19
<i>MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1991,	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	16
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	3
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. § 793.....	1, 2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	14
Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance Act,	
38 U.S.C. §§ 4212 <i>et seq.</i>	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC, Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace, <i>Report of Co-Chairs Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic</i> (June 2016)	18

Executive Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965)1

NLRB Office of General Counsel, Advice Memorandum re: *Google, Inc.*, Case 32-CA-205351
(Jan. 16, 2018).....6

The Center for Workplace Compliance respectfully submits this brief *amicus curiae* in response to the National Labor Relations Board's (NLRB or the Board) Notice and Invitation to File Briefs, dated September 5, 2019.
